Such valuations require significant estimates and assumptions including but not limited to: determining the timing and estimated costs to complete the in-
process projects, projecting regulatory approvals, estimating future cash flows, and developing appropriate discount rates. Celsion believes the preliminarily
estimated fair values assigned to the assets acquired and liabilities assumed are based on reasonable assumptions. The final purchase price allocation will be
performed using estimated fair values as of the acquisition. The fair value estimates for the purchase price allocation may change if additional information
becomes available. Differences between these purchase price allocations and any changes thereto could have a material impact on the unaudited pro forma
condensed combined financial statements and Celsion’s future results of operations and financial position.

CELSION CORPORATION
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the year ended December 31, 2014

  Historical (Note 3)
Pro Forma

Adjustments   Pro Forma

Celsion

(audited)
EGEN

(unaudited)   (Note 5)   Combined

Licensing revenue  $ 500,000  $ -  $ -   $ 500,000

Operating expenses:
Research and development   14,969,382   839,283   (38,461) (a)   15,770,204
General and administrative   8,860,549   613,651   (18,394) (b)   9,455,806
Acquisition costs   1,385,263   215,291   (1,600,554) (c)   -
Total operating expenses   25,215,194   1,668,225   (1,657,409)   25,226,010

Loss from operations   (24,715,194)   (1,668,225)   1,657,409   (24,726,010)

Other income (expense):
Gain from valuation of common stock warrant liability   204,279   -   -   204,279
Gain from valuation of earn-out milestone liability   213,949   -   -   213,949
Investment income (loss), net   77,194   (4,706)   -   72,488
Interest expense   (1,326,438)   -   (248,437) (d)   (1,547,875)
Other (expense) income   51,937   161,501   -   (213,438)
Total other (expense) income   (779,079)   156,795   (248,437)   (870,721)

Net loss   (25,494,273)   (1,511,430)   1,408,972   (25,596,731)

Net loss per common share basic and diluted  $ (1.38)   $ 1.11 (e)  $ (1.30)

Weighted average common shares outstanding basic and diluted   18,472,399   1,270,642 (e)   19,743,041

  CELSION CORPORATION

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

NOTE 1 – DESCRIPTION OF TRANSACTION

On June 20, 2014, Celsion completed the previously announced acquisition of substantially all of the assets of EGEN pursuant to the Asset Purchase
Agreement. CLSN Laboratories, Inc., a Delaware corporation and a wholly-owned subsidiary of Celsion (“CLSN Laboratories”), acquired all of EGEN’s
right, title and interest in and to substantially all of the assets of EGEN, including cash and cash equivalents, patents, trademarks and other intellectual